

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 4, 1931, to March 31, 1933 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act approved April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1933

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-sixth Legislature

1933

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

CHAP. 150

294

Chapter 149.

AN ACT Relating to Hunting of Skunks and Raccoons.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 38, § 72, ¶ (d) amended. Paragraph (d) of section 72 of chapter 38 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'(d) Provided, further, that it shall be lawful to hunt skunks and raccoons at night when accompanied by a dog and using a rifle not larger than the regular 22 caliber (the 22 caliber hi-power being hereby expressly prohibited) or a shotgun not larger than 12 gauge, using not larger than No. \Rightarrow shot, or a pistol of a caliber not larger than the regular 38 police positive, and a kerosene light, from the first 15th day of October of each year to the 15th day of the following December, both days inclusive, only in the counties of Androscoggin, Cumberland, York, Sagadahoc, Kennebec, Lincoln, Waldo, Knox and in Oxford south of the Androscoggin river; provided, however, that an electric flash light of not more than 2 cells not greater in size than number 950 may be used in addition to a kerosene light while locating in and taking from a tree, raccoon treed by a dog.'

Approved March 24, 1933.

Chapter 150.

AN ACT Relative to Closed Time on Gray Squirrels.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 38, § 70, amended. Section 70 of chapter 38 of the revised statutes is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Sec. 70. Closed season on gray squirrels. There shall be an annual open season on gray squirrels from October 1st to October 31st both days inclusive, of each year; provided, that no person shall kill or have in possession more than 4 gray squirrels in any one day; provided, further, that there shall be a perpetual closed season on gray squirrels within all public or private parks, and within the limits of the compact or built-up portion of any city or village.'

Approved March 24, 1933.